

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Lonny C. Sandahl and Lilian K. Sandahl,  Petitioners/Appellants,  v.  City Council of the City of Larimore,  Respondent/Appellee.	SUPREME COURT NO. 20150364          GRAND FORKS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT NO. 18-2015-CV-00664
---	---

---

**APPEAL FROM ORDER DENYING MOTION TO SUBMIT ADDITIONAL  
EVIDENCE AND ORDER AFFIRMING APPELLEE'S ORDER FOR  
DEMOLITION ENTERED ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2015 AND JUDGMENT  
ENTERED ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2015**

**THE HONORABLE LOLITA G. HARTL ROMANICK**

**Grand Forks County District Court  
Northeast Central Judicial District  
Case No. 18-2015-CV-00664**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LARIMORE**

---

**PEARSON CHRISTENSEN, PLLP**  
Daniel L. Gaustad (ND Attorney ID #05282)  
Joseph E. Quinn (ND Attorney ID #06538)  
24 North 4th Street  
P.O. Box 5758  
Grand Forks, ND 58206-5758  
Telephone: (701) 775-0521  
Fax: (701) 775-0524  
Attorneys for Appellee City Council of the City of  
Larimore

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Para.</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. Did the district court properly deny the Sandahls’ Motion to Submit Additional Evidence because the Sandahls failed to establish good cause why the proposed additional evidence was not presented to the City Council at the March 2, 2015 hearing, was not material, and was duplicative of testimony received? .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. Was the decision of the City Council for the City of Larimore arbitrary, capricious, or unreasonable, when the great weight of the evidence supported and demonstrated the property would be an excessive burden to rehabilitate?.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF CASE .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>LAW AND ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO SUBMIT ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE MOTION FAILED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF N.D.C.C. § 28-34-01 .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>II. THE DECISION OF THE LARIMORE CITY COUNCIL NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR UNREASONABLE BECAUSE IT WAS SUPPORTED BY THE GREAT WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>III. THE CITY’S REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>47</b>

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Para.</u></b>
<b><u>CASE LAW:</u></b>	
<b><u>North Dakota:</u></b>	
<u>Am. Crystal Sugar Co. v. Traill Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs,</u> 2006 ND 118, 714 N.W.2d 851 .....	36
<u>Bublitz v. Tsang,</u> 2000 ND 100, 617 N.W.2d 131 .....	43
<u>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Benson Cty. Water Res. Dist.,</u> 2000 ND 182, 618 N.W.2d 155 .....	37
<u>Bye v. Fed. Land Bank Ass'n of Grand Forks,</u> 422 N.W.2d 397 (N.D. 1988) .....	38
<u>City of Fargo v. Wonder,</u> 2002 ND 142, 651 N.W.2d 665 .....	39, 42-43
<u>City of Minot v. Freeland,</u> 380 N.W.2d 321 (N.D. 1986) .....	28-29
<u>Dahm v. Stark Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs,</u> 2013 ND 241, 841 N.W.2d 416 .....	3, 22, 24-26
<u>Deacon's Dev., LLP v. Lamb,</u> 2006 ND 172, 719 N.W.2d 379 .....	43
<u>Grand Forks Homes, Inc. v. Grand Forks Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs,</u> 2011 ND 50, 795 N.W.2d 381 .....	3, 22, 24
<u>Hector v. City of Fargo,</u> 2009 ND 14, 760 N.W.2d 108 .....	4
<u>Holbach v. Holbach,</u> 2010 ND 116, 784 N.W.2d 472 .....	42
<u>J.P. v. Stark Cty. Soc. Servs. Bd.,</u> 2007 ND 140, 737 N.W.2d 627 .....	38
<u>Latendresse v. Latendresse,</u> 283 N.W.2d 70 (N.D. 1979) .....	39

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Para.</u></b>
<u>Pic v. City of Grafton,</u> 1998 ND 202, 586 N.W.2d 159 .....	4, 28, 36
<u>Pic v. City of Grafton,</u> 339 N.W.2d 763 (N.D. 1983) .....	28
<u>Stenvold v. Workforce Safety &amp; Ins.,</u> 2006 ND 197, 722 N.W.2d 365 .....	35, 42
<u>Wolt v. Wolt,</u> 2011 ND 170, 803 N.W.2d 534 .....	25

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

**North Dakota Century Code:**

N.D.C.C. § 28-34-01 .....	<i>Passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

**North Dakota Rules of Appellate Procedure:**

N.D.R. App. P. 13 .....	38-39
-------------------------	-------

**Larimore Municipal Ordinance:**

Larimore Municipal Ordinance § 9.0501 .....	9, 30-32, 36
Larimore Municipal Ordinance § 9.0502 .....	30, 36
